

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1941



PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

1941

Chapter 82

AN ACT Relating to Probation Officers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 147, § 10, amended. The last paragraph of section 10 of chapter 147 of the revised statutes as enacted by chapter 49 of the public laws of 1939, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The county of Androscoggin shall have 2 probation officers, I to be designated probation officer and I to be designated assistant probation officer; and the county commissioners for Androscoggin county shall pay the probation officer a salary of \$1800, annually, and shall pay the assistant probation officer a salary of \$1000, annually; and furthermore the probation officers for Androscoggin county shall be entitled to select a clerk or stenographer for the probation office, and the county commissioners shall appropriate the sum of 5000 \$624, annually, for such clerk hire. Furthermore, the county commissioners for Androscoggin county shall provide suitable quarters in the county building for this office.'

Approved March 24, 1941

Chapter 83

AN ACT to Determine Quality of Farm Products.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 39, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 39 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 104 of the public laws of 1935, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Duties; advertising of Maine farm products. The commissioner of agriculture is the chief executive charged with the enforcement of chapters 39 to 43 inclusive, and shall be vigilant in discovering violations thereof and making complaint to the proper authorities. He shall by personal observation, investigation and correspondence, acquaint himself with the methods and wants of practical husbandry, the means of fertilization, and the adaptation of various products to the soils and climate of the state; also, with the progress of scientific and practical agriculture elsewhere, with a view to the more complete development of the natural resources of the state. He shall gather statistics of information concerning agriculture and publish the same annually; he shall assist the farmers of the state, in so far as is practicable, to secure farm help and to promote increased pro-

SALARY OF INDIAN REPRESENTATIVE

CHAP. 84

126

duction of farm crops through the selection, the growing and the dissemination of superior strains of seeds. He shall make and preserve a full record of all rules and regulations promulgated under the provisions of this chapter, and all payments and expenses incurred hereunder, and all other transactions performed by him in the discharge of his duties, as herein provided. He may investigate and furnish statements to shippers and other interested parties as to the quality and condition of fruits, vegetables, dairy and other perishable farm products when received within the state for intrastate or interstate commerce, under such rules and regulations as he may prescribe, including payment of such fees as will be reasonable and as nearly as may be to cover the cost for the service rendered. All such fees and all such money thus collected for such services rendered by the commissioner of agriculture shall be paid by him to the treasurer of state; and the aforesaid funds and money are hereby appropriated for the purposes of this chapter. Any unexpended balance from such funds thus appropriated shall not lapse, but shall be carried forward to the same fund for the next fiscal Statements so issued by the authorized agents of the department vear. shall be received in all courts of the state of Maine as prima facie evidence of the truth of the statements therein contained. He may enter into agreements or cooperative arrangements with any person, firm or corporation for the purpose of advertising and increasing the sale and consumption of Maine farm products or disseminating information concerning the same; and he may receive, administer and disburse any funds or contributions from such persons, firms or corporations, either independently or in conjunction with state funds allocated to said purpose; provided that funds so contributed shall be used for the purposes herein set forth only. He may employ such agents and assistants and make such purchases as may be necessary in the proper performance of his duties.'

Approved March 24, 1941

Chapter 84

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Indian Representative.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Compensation of Indian representative. The member of the Indian tribe elected by it to represent the tribe at the biennial assembly of the legislature shall receive a compensation of \$200 for such attendance.

Approved March 24, 1941